
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 23-1197

DAVID LITTLEFIELD; MICHELLE LITTLEFIELD; TRACY ACORD;
DEBORAH CANARY; FRANCIS CANARY, JR.; VERONICA CASEY;
PATRICIA COLBERT; VIVIAN COURCY; WILL COURCY; DONNA
DEFARIA; ANTONIO DEFARIA; KIM DORSEY; KELLY DORSEY;
FRANCIS LAGACE; JILL LAGACE; DAVID LEWRY; KATHLEEN LEWRY;
MICHELE LEWRY; RICHARD LEWRY; ROBERT LINCOLN;
CHRISTINA ALMEIDA; CAROL MURPHY; DOROTHY PEIRCE;
DAVID PURDY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; DEBRA HAALAND,
in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; BUREAU OF INDIAN
AFFAIRS, U.S. Department of the Interior; BRYAN NEWLAND, in his official
capacity as Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of the Interior;
MASHPEE WAMPANOAG INDIAN TRIBE,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON, CASE NO. 1:22-CV-10273-AK,
ANGEL KELLEY, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DAVID J. APFEL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
(617) 570-1895
dapfel@goodwinprocterlaw.com

DAVID H. TENNANT
KATHY L. ELDREDGE
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID TENNANT PLLC
3349 Monroe Avenue, Suite 345
Rochester, New York 14618
(585) 281-6682
david.tennant@appellatezealot.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. The 2015 ROD takes land into trust under the second definition of “Indian”.....	7
B. Interior issues 2017 and 2018 RODs.....	8
C. The Tribe challenges the 2018 ROD in D.C.	11
D. Secretary pivots 180 degrees in 2021 ROD.....	12
E. Littlefield Plaintiffs commence a new APA action challenging the 2021 ROD.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The Secretary ignores the legal and historical barriers that exist to finding the Mashpee Tribe was under federal jurisdiction in 1934.....	17
A. <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> bars the Narragansetts and identically situated Eastern tribes including the Mashpees.....	17
B. Plaintiffs are not precluded from raising the Narragansett “comparator” argument on appeal.....	20
C. The New England States, including Massachusetts, were expressly carved out from	

the jurisdiction of the federal Indian Department in 1786	24
D. 19th and 20th century judicial determinations demonstrate the Mashpees and other fragmentary tribes in Massachusetts were never under federal jurisdiction and always under state jurisdiction.....	26
1. Federal and state decisions document that the Mashpees were solely wards of the Commonwealth	26
2. The federal court jury finding that the Mashpees were not organized as a tribe as of 1869 means the Mashpees did not exist as a tribe within the meaning of the IRA’s first definition of “Indian” on June 1, 1934	27
E. The Secretary erred in dismissing Commissioner Collier’s determination that that the Mashpee Tribe was not under federal jurisdiction in 1934	30
II. The Secretary erred in finding the Mashpee Tribe was under federal jurisdiction in 1934 based on insubstantial federal contacts that are nothing like the affirmative jurisdictional acts set out in the M-Opinion and Justice Breyer’s concurring opinion which informs the M-Opinion—rendering her decision arbitrary, capricious and contrary to law.....	35
A. The controlling standards for determining a tribe’s status “under federal jurisdiction” in 1934 require proof of positive actions with jurisdictional impact in 1934	35
B. The Secretary’s finding that the Mashpee Tribe was under federal jurisdiction in 1934 not only conflicts with <i>Carciari</i> and two prior RODs but rests on an historical record that plainly lacks meaningful federal contacts and shows no	

federal jurisdiction-conferring acts extant in 1934 37

1. The Secretary improperly credits the Morse Report and other reports as probative of being under federal jurisdiction in 1934 when they show no federal action was undertaken 38
2. The Secretary improperly credits Federal Census evidence that is indistinguishable from federal plenary power..... 48
3. The Secretary errs in crediting Carlisle School attendance evidence that is two decades removed from 1934 (the school closed in 1918) and in any event shows voluntary attendance by Mashpee children who were not even eligible for such schooling 52
 - a. The M-Opinion and the 2021 ROD irrationally treat as probative evidence school attendance that lapsed upon the school closing two decades before the IRA was enacted 52
 - b. The Secretary improperly advances a rhetoric-filled narrative about Mashpee children being forced to attend the Carlisle School that is contradicted by the record 54

III. The Secretary arbitrarily resists any comparison to other tribes that would show no tribe has ever qualified for trust lands with such a paucity of historical evidence as the Mashpee Tribe, and refutes any comparison to the Narragansett Tribe found ineligible in *Carcieri*, despite its near identical history..... 61

CONCLUSION..... 63

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Am. Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973)	28
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	2, 5, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 30-31, 36, 49, 53
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n.</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995)	5, 7
<i>Confederated Tribe of the Grande Rond Community of Oregon v. Jewell</i> 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	50, 51
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	5
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	26
<i>Getty Petroleum Marketing, Inc. v. Capital Terminal Co.</i> , 391 F.3d 312 (1st Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Littlefield v. Mashpee Wampanoag Indian Tribe</i> , 951 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2020)	8, 24
<i>Littlefield v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D. Mass. 2016)	8, 24
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.</i> , 592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979)	29

Mashpee Tribe v. Secretary of the Interior,
820 F.2d 480 (1st Cir. 1987) 26, 31, 43, 44

Mashpee Tribe v. Town of Mashpee,
447 F. Supp. 940 (D. Mass. 1978) 29

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Bernhardt,
466 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2020) 6-7, 11, 47, 61

Montoya v. United States
180 U.S. 261 (1901) 27-28

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 6, 30

No Casino in Plymouth v. Jewell,
136 F. Supp. 3d 1166 (E.D. Cal. 2015) 50-51

Rodríguez-García v. Miranda-Marín,
610 F.3d 756 (1st Cir. 2010) 20

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
716 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 21, 22

United States v. Candelaria,
271 U.S. 432 (1926) 28

United States v. Merriam,
263 U.S. 179 (1923) 28

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC,
238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 5

State Cases

Danzell v. Webquish,
108 Mass. 133 (1871) 26

Pells v. Webquish,
129 Mass. 469 (1880) 26

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 287 (June 10, 1896, ch. 398, §1, 29 Stat. 348) 56
5 U.S.C. § 706 4, 5
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 1
25 U.S.C. § 5129 1, 7, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1291 4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 4
44 U.S.C. § 1507 23

State Statutes

Mass. Stat. 1862, ch. 184 26
Mass Stat. 1869, ch. 463 26

Other authority

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 3.02[9] (2015) 17-18
John M.R. Paterson & David Roseman, A Reexamination of
Passamaquoddy v. Morton,
31 ME. L. REV 115 (1979) 25
Sol. Op. M-37029, Solicitor Hilary C. Tompkins, The Meaning of ‘Under
Federal Jurisdiction’ for Purposes of the Indian Reorganization Act
(Mar. 12, 2014) 11, 35, 36, 41
